EDITOR'S NOTE- In the Winter, 1997 issue of the FLAG we published an inventory of the estate of
Anthony Pouncey. The following two sale bills provide the disposition of the personal property of Pouncey.
The names in the left margin represent the buyers at this estate sale,

A Inventory of the Sail of the Estate of Anthony Pouncey Dec? Made by Concent of Anthony Pouncey
Executor and Joseph Brown Principal Creditor this 21* Day of November 1770.

Wm Pouncey
Amos Wife & 2 Children £ 1167
Lizzy £316 Sesor £251 £ 567
Oid Jack & Wife Cate £ 510.10
George and Wife and Son Dick £ 1100
Boy Jack £ 360 Little Cate £ 361 £ 721
Boy Daniel £ 176
Dick & Wife & 2 Children £ 1160
Will £390 Cate £ 356 £ 746
Boy Ben : £ 21010
Carolina & Wife & 2 Children £ 1375
Seieh £360 Judy £210 £ 570
Marcus £ 300
Wacamaw Jack £ 361
to 1 Rone Horse £ 1710
9065.10
Roger Pouncey
Boy George £ 260
1o 1 Bay Mare £ 4 2.6
to 1 Coopers adds £ 14
to Shear plow & tackiing £ 21+5
to 2 Buke Plows £ 1.15
to I Dto £ 1.1
to 2 Dishes & 6 Plates £ 2.7.6
to 1 Base Plow Hoe £ 2.3.6
to 1 Mare & Colt £ 2510
to 1 Pott £ 10
tol D° £ 15
to old Iron £ 1.18
£ 303 1.6
Anth” Pouncey
to ! Boy Ben £ 291
Harculas & Harut Mill [?] £ 5.
to 1 Sarrel Mare & Colt £ 12
to 1 Stock of Hogs a 33/6 a Head £ [illegible]
to [illegible] & drawing knife £ [illegible]

to 1 Canister 1 Coopers ax & Steelyards : . £ 1.6



Joseph Brown

Cha® M=Call

John M*Call

John Alran

Joseph Burch

Tho® McCall

Henry Wilson

10 WrKe BUZET 6 OIS
to [illegibie] / to Iron Skillet

to 25 panes of glass

[dllegibie]

to 1 trunk 15/ to 1 lage Bible £ 7

[illegible] ax a 12/6 to Sfillegible]
to Spanish Brown {7]
to 1 Teapott at 4/ tp 2 D"at 5/

to 1 Sard Horse

to 1 Sorrel Horse

to 1 Gray Mare

to 100 acres of Land
10200 acres D°
to 200 acres D°

to Boy Abraham

to a Stock of Cattle a £ 4 p" head
to 1 Boy Sandy

to 2 fillegible] plows

to Dish 5 plates

to 1 Whip Saw
to 1 Ovil Table
to 1 Oid Cart

to 1 Whip Saw

g L

W th

hmnnhm

n

n

]

n W nmn

o

=) o e
LRy v

N
1

[illegible]

fillegible]
.76
.9

2 4

19.15.
50.10.
12.10.

330.
100,

916.

525.
216.

741,

320.10

1. 76
2.15.

Bopte

14. 6.



John Hamm

Arthur Hart

John fackson

to 1 frying Pan
to I fist adds Cash paid

to 2 Dishes 4 Plates
10 & parcel of Old Iron
to Old Iron

to 1 Black Horse

10 1 ax & Chise}

to 1 hoe a 10/ to Charkes Collection a 12/6
to 1 desk a £ 10.5/ to 1 Looking Glass )
a£12.12:6 }

to Y2 Gallon Pott
to 1 Beda £4.10/ to ] D° & funiture a £ 20.10
to 1 Looking Glass

Francis Whitington

David Williams

Tho* M*Call

Benj” Kolb

to Old Iron

to 1 Pott £ 1.5/ to Psalm & him book
to 1 Gray filly

to 1 Dark Gray Mare & Colt

to Earthen ware Paid

to Spice Morter & Pestle
to Tea Ware
to Gray Mare & Colt

to 1 Black Horse

n Hh i s i

nnn

hinkhn

n n

8.16,

10,

1. 8

2.10.
.10
1.15.
50.
A5

56.10.

1. 26

22,126

24,

26.12.6

2.18.

14.

16. 8.6

9.13.6

30.



Alex” M*Kintursh

W i UTAY Mare
to 1 Sorrell Horse
The Above amount of the Sail

W™ Pouncey
Roger Pounceys
Anth’ Pounceys
Nath' Pounceys
Joseph Brown
Charles M*Calls
John M*Calls

John Alran, Jun'
Jeseph Burch
Henry Wilson
John Knight
John Hamm
Arthur Han
John Jackson
Frances Whitington
David Williams
Thomas M&Call
Ben™ Kolb
James Hays
Evan Pugh

Ale* MeKintursh
John Mikell

The Total

13.

26.

£ 9065.10

£
£

303. 1.6
320.19.4

£ [ilegible)

£
£
£

916.
761.
320.10

£11[illegible]

Ml mhbhhnh s

£

4. 26
14. 1
815,
1. &
56.15.
24,

26.12.6
2.18,
16, 8.6
9.13.6
30.

10.10.
13.

25,

2. 5.

245.14.

£11978.9.10%

An Account of the Sale of a Remaining Part of the Estate of Anthony Pouncey Deceased By Anthony

Pouncey Exec” Made this 16® Day of October 1772

Anth” Pouncey

to 200 Acres of Land
to 50 Acres of Land
to 1 Roan Horse

o

£

50.
25,
26.

101.

The Above is a just and True account of Sales of the Estate of Anth’ Pouncey Deceas® Given from Under

my hand this 2

Day of October 1772



EUDIIUK'S NUAE~ In the diary of Rev. kvan Pugh, this notation was made on Wednesday, 21 November
1770- “Went to Pouncey” Vandue bought a Mare at £13- then came home.”

[Reference- Colonial Inventories (Charleston), Volume Z, pp. 260-262]
SOLDIERS BOARD OF RELIEF, DARLINGTON DISTRICT

EDITOR’S NOTE~ The Soldiers Board of Refief was created by the S.C. General Assembly in December,
1861. The board was authorized to levy an annuel tex on each tax district and to distribute the money to
families of soldiers who had volunteered for S.C. or Confederate service. General state records exist in the
records of the Comptrolier General of S.C. concerning this board, but no state records concemning individual
disbursements have been located. Horace F. Rudisill, Darlington County Historian, some years ago located
the records of the Darlington Soldiers Board of Relief in private hands, This is the fourteenth report in our
series.

[John J. Carter’s Return- Dec., 1867-Jan. 1867]

Dec. 22 Mrs. AB. Galoway 2 children $ 13 cts.

Dec. 22 Mrs. Jim Hurst 1. child 6.
Mrs, Henry Mansfield 1 child 7.
Mss. John Dean 6.
Mrs. John Wadford 1 child 16.
Mrs. F.A. Taylor 3 children 10,
Mrs. John Bell 3 children 15.50
Mirs. Jas. Dority 2 children 20.25
Mrs. Danie] Hutson 2 children 5.
Mrs. Bell & Moore 3 chiidren 14.
Mrs. John Amerson 3 children 10.
Mrs. Privet 3 children 8.
Mrs. Eliza Severance 1 child 10,
Mrs. Calvin Fields 3 children i8.50
Mrs. Chaplin 3 children 18.
Mrs. Sam Windam 5 children 22.50
Mrs. Hancock 2 children 28.50
Mrs. Jane Wadford 4 children 15.

$253.25 [sic]

Jan. 18 $253.25
Mrs, Jarrot Wadford 3 children ; 14.
Mrs. & Mrs. Oxendine 3 children 17.
Mrs. Ebenezer Plummer 3 children 18.
Mrs. Ivan Hutson 4 children 13.
Mrs. Sam Huggins 3 children 15.
Mrs. Knotts 3 children 16.
Mrs. Scaff 4 children 16.
Mrs. Rose 2 children 7.
Mrs, Jack Mims 2 children 12.

Mrs. George Pamnell 4 children 12
Mrs. Tom Severance 2 children 8.



