EDITOR'S NOTE- In the Winter, 1997 issue of the FLAG we published an inventory of the estate of Anthony Pouncey. The following two sale bills provide the disposition of the personal property of Pouncey. The names in the left margin represent the buyers at this estate sale.

A Inventory of the Sail of the Estate of Anthony Pouncey Dec⁴ Made by Concent of Anthony Pouncey Executor and Joseph Brown Principal Creditor this 21st Day of November 1770.

Wm Pouncey

	to 1 Rone Horse	Wacamaw Jack	Marcus	Selah £360 Judy £210	Carolina & Wife & 2 Children	Boy Ben	Will £ 390 Cate £ 356	Dick & Wife & 2 Children	Boy Daniel	Boy Jack £ 360 Little Cate £ 361	George and Wife and Son Dick	Old Jack & Wife Cate	Lizzy £ 316 Sesor £ 251	Amos wife & 2 Children
	to	th	th	245	to	tts	łn	***	łn	In	H 1	th	***	Bin.
9065.10	17.10	361	300	570	1375	210.10	746	1160	176	721	1100	510.10	567	1167

Roger Pouncey

to old Iron £ 1	to 1 D°	to 1 Pott	to 1 Mare & Colt £ 25	to 1 Base Plow Hoe £ 2	to 2 Dishes & 6 Plates £ 2	to 1 Dto £ 1	to 2 fluke Plows £ 1	to Shear plow & tackling £ 2	to 1 Coopers adds	to I Bay Mare £ 4	Boy George £ 260	
1.18	.15	.10	25.10	2. 3. 6	2. 7.6	1. 1	1.15	2. 5	.14	4. 2. 6	260	

Anthy Pouncey

to 1 Canister 1 Coopers ax & Steelyards	to [illegible] & drawing knife	to 1 Stock of Hogs a 33/6 a Head	to 1 Sorrel Mare & Colt	Harculas & Harut Mill [?]	to I Boy Ben
£ 1. 6	£ [illegible]	£ [illegible]	£ 12	£ 5.	£ 291.

£ 303, 1, 6

Tho McCall	Joseph Burch	John Alran	John M°Call	Cha* M*Call	Joseph Brown	- to		
to I Whip Saw	to I Whip Saw to I Ovil Table to I Old Cart	to 2 [illegible] plows to Dish 5 plates	to 1 Boy Sandy	to Boy Abraham to a Stock of Cattle a £ 4 p' head	to I Sorrel Horse to I Gray Mare to 100 acres of Land to 200 acres D° to 200 acres D°	to 1 Sard Horse	[illegible] ax a 12/6 to S[illegible] to Spanish Brown [?] to 1 Tea pott at 4/ tp 2 D° at 5/	to [illegible] / to Iron Skillet to [25 panes of glass [illegible] to 1 trunk 15/ to 1 lage Bible £ 7
			65					
tn -	## ## ## 14 3 55 3 65 65	£ 1. 7.6 £ 2.15. £ 4. 2.6	£ 741.	£ 916. £ 525. £ 216.	£ 50.10. £ 12.10. £ 460. £ 330. £ 100.	£ 2.4.	£ [illegible] £ [illegible] £ 7.6 £ 9.	£ 1.15. £ 3. 5. £ 1.14.

Henry Wilson

to 1 Whip Saw

	Tho* M*Call			David Williams	Francis Whitington			John Jackson		£9	Arthur Hart		John Hamm		
	to Spice Morter & Pestle to Tea Ware to Gray Mare & Colt		to 1 Gray filly to 1 Dark Gray Mare & Colt to Earthen ware	to 1 Pott £ 1.5/ to Psalm & him book	to Old Iron		to ½ Gallon Pott to 1 Bed a £ 4.10/ to to 1 Looking Glass	138		to I hoe a 10/ to Charkes Collection a 12/6 to I desk a £ 10.5/ to I Looking Glass a £ 12.12.6		to 1 Black Horse to 1 ax & Chisel	to 2 Dishes 4 Plates to a parcel of Old Iron to Old Iron		to I frying Pan to I fast adds
	stle		& Colt Paid	alm & him book		Ē	to 1 Bed a £ 4.10/ to 1 D° & funiture a £ 20.10 to 1 Looking Glass		24	rkes Collection a 12/6 1 Looking Glass }	19		В	20	Cash paid
£ 9.13.6	£ 3. 7.6 £ . 6. £ 6.	£ 16. 8. 6		£ 14 2.1	£ 2.100	£ 26.12.6	£ 7.6 £ 25. £ 1.5.		£ 24.	£ 1. 2.6 £ 22.12.6	£ 56.10.	th.	£ 2.10, £ .10,	1. 00	£ 8.16. £ .10.

Benj" Kolb

to I Black Horse

30.

The Above amount of the Sail	to 1 Sorrell Horse	אופאל איז איז איז שונים אופאל איז
	h	M
	26.	13.

John M ^c Calls	Charles M ^c Calls	Joseph Brown	Nath' Pounceys	Anth Pounceys	Roger Pounceys	W ^m Pouncey
				:		
£ 320.10	£ 761.	£ 916	£ [illegible]	£ 320.19.4	£ 303, 1.6	£ 9065.10

	John Mikell	Ale* M*Kintursh	Evan Pugh	James Hays	Benj ^m Kolb	Thomas McCall	David Williams	Frances Whitington	John Jackson	Arthur Hart	John Hamm	John Knight	Henry Wilson	Joseph Burch	John Airan, Jun'		John M [©] Calls	Charles M ^c Calls	Joseph Brown	Nath Pounceys	Anth ^o Pounceys
₩	m	{+5	to	ļn	Pro	In	Pro.	[m	to	ln.	[th	In	h	·	łh.	bn	to	th	h	Įn.	tra
245.14.	2. 5.	25.	13.	10.10.	30.	9.13.6	16. 8.6	2.18.	26.12.6	24.	56.15		8.15.	14. 1.	4. 2.6	£11[illegible]	320.10	761.	916.	[illegible]	320.19.4

An Account of the Sale of a Remaining Part of the Estate of Anthony Pouncey Deceased By Anthony Pouncey Exec Made this 16th Day of October 1772

The Total

£ 11978, 9.101/2

	Anth' Pouncey to 200 Acres of Land to 50 Acres of Land to 1 Roan Horse	
to	th to to	
101	50. 25. 26.	

The Above is a just and True account of Sales of the Estate of Anth^y Pouncey Deceas^d Given from Under my hand this 27th Day of October 1772

LUIIOK'S NOIL: In the diary of Kev. Evan Pugh, this notation was made on Wednesday, 21 November 1770- "Went to Pouncey" Vandue bought a Marc at £13- then came home."

[Reference- Colonial Inventories (Charleston), Volume Z, pp. 260-262]

SOLDIERS BOARD OF RELIEF, DARLINGTON DISTRICT

EDITOR'S NOTE. The Soldiers Board of Relief was created by the S.C. General Assembly in December, 1861. The board was authorized to levy an annual tax on each tax district and to distribute the money to families of soldiers who had volunteered for S.C. or Confederate service. General state records exist in the records of the Comptroller General of S.C. concerning this board, but no state records concerning individual disbursements have been located. Horace F. Rudisill, Darlington County Historian, some years ago located the records of the Darlington Soldiers Board of Relief in private hands. This is the fourteenth report in our series.

[John J. Carter's Return- Dec., 186?-Jan. 186?]

									Jan. 1 st																		Dec. 22	Dec. 22
TALLY SECON INCLUDE	Mrs. Rose	Mrs. Scaff	Mrs. Knotts	Mrs. Sam Huggins	Mrs. Ivan Hutson	Mrs. Ebenezer Plummer 3 children	Mrs. & Mrs. Oxendine	Mrs. Jarrot Wadford			Mrs. Jane Wadford	Mrs. Hancock	Mrs. Sam Windam	Mrs. Chaplin	Mrs. Calvin Fields	Mrs. Eliza Severance	Mrs. Privet	Mrs. John Amerson	Mrs. Bell & Moore	Mrs. Daniel Hutson	Mrs. Jas. Dority	Mrs. John Bell	Mrs. F.A. Taylor	Mrs. John Wadford	Mrs. John Dean	Mrs. Henry Mansfield	Mrs. Jim Hurst	Mrs. A.B. Galoway
· Cameron	2 children	4 children	3 children	3 children	4 children	3 children	3 children	3 children			4 children	2 children	5 children	3 children	3 children	1 child	3 children	3 children	3 children	2 children	2 children	3 children	3 children	1 child		1 child	1 child	2 children
12.	1 ~	16	16	15.	13.	18	17.	. 14	\$253.25	\$253.25 [sic]	15.	28.50	22.50	10.	18.50	10.	, oo	10.	14.		20.25	15.50	10.	16.	6	7.	6.	\$ 13.

Mrs. George Parnell
Mrs. Tom Severance

4 children 2 children